ORDINANCE NO. 2001-07-076

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A CITY OF URBANA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM AGREEMENT

(PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF EAST CENTRAL ILLINOIS PROJECT NO. 0102-05)

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana has been designated as an "Entitlement" by the U. S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (hereinafter "HUD") under provisions of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, as amended, and as said Entitlement the City of Urbana has received an entitlement of funds for the year beginning July 1, 2001, pursuant to the Community Development Block Grant (hereinafter "CDBG") Program; and

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana anticipates receiving Entitlement funds from HUD through the CDBG Program for the year beginning July 1, 2001; and

WHEREAS, the Urbana City Council has adopted an Annual Action Plan for the year beginning July 1, 2001, which authorizes a one-year commitment of CDBG Program funds for the establishment of capital improvement activities to be sponsored by non-profit agencies in the Urbana-Champaign area; and

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana has the right and authority under said CDBG Program to allocate a portion of its funds to Planned Parenthood of East Central Illinois for the purpose of administering a project that will repair an existing roof on a public facility located at 302 East Stoughton, Champaign, Illinois.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the City of Urbana approves a City of Urbana Community Development Grant Subrecipient Agreement (Planned Parenthood of East Central Illinois Project No. 0102-05), a copy of which agreement is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference and authorizes the Mayor of the City of Urbana to execute the same on behalf of the City of Urbana.

<u>Section 2.</u> This Ordinance is hereby passed by the affirmative vote, the "ayes" and "nays" being called, of a majority of the members of the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois at a regular meeting of said Council on the <u>16th</u> day of <u>July</u>, 2001.

PASSED by the City Council this <u>16th</u> day of <u>July</u>, 2001 .

AYES: Chynoweth, Hayes, Huth, Otto, Patt, Wyman

NAYS: Whelan

ABSTAINS:

ĺx

					C OD GITY OF USID
					Phyllis Cherk: City Clerk
	APPROVED by	v the	Mayor	this	3 (at any of starty F
)(1		
					(al intertente

Tod Satterthwaite, Mayor